- SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS TRANSACTIONS - The Corporation has elected to apply the requirements of IFRS 2 "Share-Based Payment", only to

equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 and which vested after the date of transition to IFRS.

- BORROWING COSTS - The Corporation has elected to apply the requirements of IAS 23 "Borrowing Costs" only to assets for which the

commencement date for capitalization was on or after the date of transition to IFRS.

IFRS mandatory exceptions

- HEDGE ACCOUNTING - The Corporation has only applied hedge accounting in the opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position where all

the requirements in IAS 39 were met at the date of transition.

- ESTIMATES - The Corporation has used estimates under IFRS that are consistent with those applied under previous GAAP (with adjustments for

accounting policy differences) unless there is objective evidence those estimates were in error.

- DERECOGNITION - The Corporation has applied the derecognition requirements in IAS 39 prospectively for transactions occuring on or after the

date of transition to IFRS.

103

UNI-SELECT INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011 and 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts)

30 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of the financial position at January 1, 2010

GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash 15,144   — — 15,144

Trade and other receivables 143,742   — — 143,742

Income taxes receivable 3,687   — — 3,687

Inventory E 384,627   (9,372)   — 375,255

Prepaid expenses F 6,606   (554)   — 6,052

Deferred tax assets A 9,617   — (9,617)   —

Assets related to discontinued operations 2,863   — — 2,863

Total current assets 566,286   (9,926)   (9,617)   546,743

Investments and advances to merchant members 16,082   — — 16,082

Property and equipment L 36,953   — (1,878)   35,075

Deferred financing costs D 530   — (530)   —

Intangible assets L 27,540   — 1,878   29,418

Goodwill 89,777   — — 89,777

Deferred tax assets A, E, F, G, K 3,209   5,390   9,617   18,216

TOTAL ASSETS 740,377   (4,536)   (530)   735,311

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness 42   — — 42

Trade and other payables and provisions F, K 173,682   11,729   (10,464)   174,947

Dividends payable 2,195   — — 2,195

Installments on long-term debt and on merchant members'

deposits in the guarantee fund 385   — — 385

Deferred tax liabilities A 10,694   — (10,694)   —

Liabilities related to discontinued operations 1,532   — — 1,532

Total current liabilities 188,530   11,729   (21,158)   179,101

Deferred gain on a sale-leaseback agreement G 1,945   (1,945)   — —

Post-employment benefit obligations F — — 10,464   10,464

Long-term debt D 170,903   — (530)   170,373

Merchant members' deposits in the guarantee fund 6,963   — — 6,963

Derivative financial instruments 4,951   — — 4,951

Deferred tax liabilities A, H 7,473   88   10,694   18,255

Non-controlling interests B 3,299   (43)   (3,256)   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES 384,064   9,829   (3,786)   390,107

EQUITY

Share capital 39,046   — — 39,046

Contributed surplus 298   — — 298

Retained earnings C, E, F, G, H, K 286,386   (14,365)   34,098   306,119

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) C 30,583   — (34,098)   (3,515)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 356,313   (14,365)   — 341,948

Non-controlling interests B — — 3,256   3,256

TOTAL EQUITY 356,313   (14,365)   3,256   345,204

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 740,377   (4,536)   (530)   735,311

Effect of transition to IFRS

104

UNI-SELECT INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011 and 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts)

30 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of the financial position at December 31, 2010

GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

$ $ $ $

ASSETS

Cash 379   — — 379

Trade and other receivables I 159,619   (2,400)   — 157,219

Income taxes receivable 7,020   — — 7,020

Inventory E 414,136   (9,800)   — 404,336

Prepaid expenses F 8,022   (530)   — 7,492

Deferred tax assets A 12,858   — (12,858)   —

Total current assets 602,034   (12,730)   (12,858)   576,446

Investments and advances to merchant members 16,854   — — 16,854

Property and equipment L 34,389   — (1,917)   32,472

Deferred financing costs D 250   — (250)   —

Intangible assets J, L 58,139   1,125   1,917   61,181

Goodwill I 92,325   2,400   — 94,725

Deferred tax assets A, E, F, G, K 2,997   7,994   12,858   23,849

TOTAL ASSETS 806,988   (1,211)   (250)   805,527

LIABILITIES

Bank indebtedness 11,455   — — 11,455

Trade and other payables and provisions F, K 186,688   19,250   (15,413)   190,525

Dividends payable 2,294   — — 2,294

Installments on long-term debt and on merchant members'

deposits in the guarantee fund 269   — — 269

Deferred tax liabilities A 8,788   — (8,788)   —

Total current liabilities 209,494   19,250   (24,201)   204,543

Deferred gain on a sale-leaseback agreement G 1,735   (1,735)   — —

Post-employment benefit obligations F — — 15,413   15,413

Long-term debt D 170,860   — (250)   170,610

Merchant members' deposits in the guarantee fund 7,723   — — 7,723

Derivative financial instruments 4,816   — — 4,816

Deferred tax liabilities A, H, J 8,640   402   8,788   17,830

Non-controlling interests B 2,657   (34)   (2,623)   —

TOTAL LIABILITIES 405,925   17,883   (2,873)   420,935

EQUITY

Share capital 39,099   — — 39,099

Contributed surplus 375   — — 375

Retained earnings C, E, F, G, H, K 322,227   (18,530)   34,098   337,795

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) C, E, F, H, J, K 39,362   (564)   (34,098)   4,700

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 401,063   (19,094)   — 381,969

Non-controlling interests B — — 2,623   2,623

TOTAL EQUITY 401,063   (19,094)   2,623   384,592

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 806,988   (1,211)   (250)   805,527

Effect of transition to IFRS

105

UNI-SELECT INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011 and 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts)

30 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of net earnings for the year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

$ $ $ $

Sales 1,285,375   — — 1,285,375

Operating expenses

Employee benefits F 204,505   (94)   — 204,411

Purchases, net of change in inventories E, K 918,007   2,838   — 920,845

Other expenses G 84,789   212   — 85,001

1,207,301   2,956   — 1,210,257

Earnings before depreciation and amortization, finance

costs and income taxes 78,074   (2,956)   — 75,118

Depreciation and amortization D 12,465   — (333)   12,132

Operating profit 65,609   (2,956)   333   62,986

Finance costs, net D, J 7,714   (1,099)   333   6,948

Earnings before income taxes 57,895   (1,857)   — 56,038

Income taxes

Current 13,837   — — 13,837

Deferred E, F, G, J, K (1,706)   (921)   — (2,627)

12,131   (921)   — 11,210

Earnings from continuing operations 45,764   (936)   — 44,828

Loss from discontinued operations (914)   — — (914)

Net earnings 44,850   (936)   — 43,914

Attributable to shareholders 45,127   (947)   — 44,180

Attributable to non-controlling interests F (277)   11   — (266)

44,850   (936)   — 43,914

Earnings per share, basic and diluted

From continuing operations 2.34   (0.05)   — 2.29

From discontinued operations (0.05)   — — (0.05)

Net earnings 2.29   (0.05)   — 2.24

Effect of transition to IFRS

106

UNI-SELECT INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2011 and 2010

(In thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts)

30 - FIRST ADOPTION OF IFRS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

GAAP Adjustments Reclassifications IFRS

$ $ $ $

Net earnings 44,850 (936) — 43,914

Other comprehensive income

Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow

hedges (net of income taxes of $935) (2,975) — — (2,975)

Net change in fair value of derivative financial instrument

designated as cash flow hedges transferred to earnings

(net of income taxes of $1,070) 2,974 — — 2,974

(1) — — (1)

Unrealized exchange gains on the translation of

financial statements to the presentation currency E, F, H, J, K 946 (564) — 382

Unrealized exchange gains on translation of long-term

debt designated as a hedge of net investments in foreign

operations 7,834 — — 7,834

Defined benefit plan actuarial losses (net of income taxes

of $1,184) F — (3,217) — (3,217)

Other comprehensive income 8,779 (3,781) — 4,998

Comprehensive income 53,629 (4,717) — 48,912

Attributable to shareholders 53,906 (4,728) — 49,178

Attributable to non-controlling interests F (277) 11   — (266)

53,629 (4,717) — 48,912

Reconciliation of equity at December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2010

December 31,

2010

January 1,

2010

$ $

Total shareholders' equity under Canadian GAAP 401,063 356,313

Increase (decrease) in reported equity due to differences between GAAP and IFRS:

Cumulative translation adjustment C (564) —

Rebates E (6,876) (6,850)

Employee benefits F (8,516) (5,412)

Deferred gain on a sale-leaseback agreement G 1,024 1,148

Deferred taxes H (85) (88)

Borrowing costs J 797 —

Provisions K (4,874) (3,163)

(19,094) (14,365)

Total shareholders' equity under IFRS 381,969 341,948

Non-controlling interests B 2,623 3,256